

**FILED**

January 14, 2019

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

A18-0205

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondent,

vs.

NIGERIA LEE HARVEY,

Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA  
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

HENNEPIN COUNTY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BENJAMIN J. BUTLER  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Atty. License No.: 0314985  
540 Fairview Avenue North  
Suite 300  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
Phone: (651) 201-6700

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN  
Hennepin County Attorney

By: JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT  
Assistant County Attorney  
Atty. License No.: 329022  
C-2000 Government Center  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
Phone: (612) 543-4588

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>LEGAL ISSUES</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>A. A.A. introduced O.J. to the drug business</b> .....	3
<b>B. Harvey upset with O.J. over a woman and drug deals</b> .....	4
<b>C. Harvey avoided A.A. because Harvey owed him money</b> .....	4
<b>D. Harvey entered car; shot A.A. in the ear; O.J. murdered</b> .....	4
<b>E. Several shots outside of car; O.J. drives himself to hospital</b> .....	5
<b>F. After surgery, A.A. identifies Harvey as the shooter</b> .....	5
<b>G. Police arrest Harvey</b> .....	6
<b>H. Police investigate</b> .....	6
1. <b>Medical examiner’s autopsy</b> .....	6
2. <b>Police processed the scene, investigate bullets and                 gunshots</b> .....	6
3. <b>Officers investigate the silver Malibu</b> .....	7
4. <b>Police investigate O.J.’s phone</b> .....	8
<b>I. Police obtain court Order—with a finding “there is probable cause             to believe that a crime has been committed”—for cell phone             company to produce records from a particular cell phone             number</b> .....	8
<b>J. District court denies Frye-Mack motion</b> .....	10
<b>K. Trial testimony</b> .....	10
<b>L. Jury finds Harvey guilty; court sentenced him</b> .....	11
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. The phone records were appropriately obtained and properly admitted</b> .....	12
<b>A. Standard of review</b> .....	12
<b>B. No Fourth Amendment violation and evidence properly admitted</b> 12	
<b>C. The statutory appellate arguments were not litigated below</b> .....	17
<b>D. The good faith exception saves the evidence</b> .....	19

<b>II.</b>	<b>The district court did not err or abuse discretion in denying the motion to exclude the cell phone evidence or expert testimony.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Frye-Mack standards and standard of review .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>Frye-Mack standards .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Standard of review.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The exhibits and expert testimony was not “novel scientific evidence” such that Frye-Mack applied .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The evidence was not “novel” .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The evidence was not “scientific” .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Frye-Mack is inapplicable.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>If Frye-Mack applies to the cell phone location evidence, the district court neither erred, nor abused discretion in denying the motion.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The court did not err in concluding the evidence satisfied the first Frye-Mack prong: general acceptance.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The court did not abuse discretion in determining the evidence met the second Frye-Mack prong: foundational reliability.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>The trial court properly denied Appellant’s Batson challenge .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Three-step Batson test and standard of review .....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Jury selection proceedings, Batson challenge and ruling.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>No clear error in denying the Batson challenge .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>First step: prima facie showing met .....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Second step: the articulated reason was race-neutral.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Third step: no pretext of purposeful discrimination.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The pro se supplemental brief raises no meritorious issues .....</b>	<b>42</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>43</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	12, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	17
<b>Minnesota Constitution</b>	
Minn. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	17
<b>Minnesota Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 626A.28 (2014).....	17-18
Minn. Stat. § 626A.42 (2014).....	17-18
<b>Minnesota Rules</b>	
Minn. R. Evid. 402.....	22
Minn. R. Evid. 702.....	22-23
<b>Minnesota Cases</b>	
<i>Angus v. State</i> , 695 N.W.2d 109 (Minn. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asfaha v. State</i> , 665 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2003).....	30
<i>Bobo v. State</i> , 820 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 2012).....	25
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of St. Paul</i> , 817 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2012).....	23
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 584 (Minn. 2007).....	25
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 781 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 2010).....	25
<i>Goeb v. Tharaldson</i> , 615 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 23, 26
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	21
<i>Roby v. State</i> , 547 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. 1996).....	17-18
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 732 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 2007).....	37-38, 40-41
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 770 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2009).....	25
<i>State v. Bradford</i> , 618 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2000).....	14-16
<i>State v. Brist</i> , 812 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 2012).....	19-20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 820 N.W.2d 525, 529 (Minn. 2012).....	25

<i>State v. Diggins</i> , 836 N.W.2d 349 (Minn. 2013) .....	33
<i>State v. Doppler</i> , 590 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 1999) .....	2, 42
<i>State v. Everett</i> , 472 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1991) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Fenney</i> , 448 N.W.2d 54 (Minn. 1989) .....	28
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 768 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 834 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 2013) .....	24
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 589 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1999) .....	13-14, 16
<i>State v. Hawes</i> , 801 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. 2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Leake</i> , 699 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 2005) .....	25
<i>State v. Lindquist</i> , 869 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2016) .....	20-21
<i>State v. Loving</i> , 775 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 2009) .....	1, 23, 31
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 773 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2009) .....	33, 39-40
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 779 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 2010) .....	25
<i>State v. Mayhorn</i> , 720 N.W.2d 776 (Minn. 2009) .....	25
<i>State v. Milton</i> , 821 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2012) .....	12, 24
<i>State v. Mosely</i> , 853 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2014) .....	24
<i>State v. Nystrom</i> , 596 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1999) .....	23
<i>State v. Onyelobi</i> , 879 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 2016) .....	24, 32
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 770 N.W.2d 145 (Minn. 2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , 725 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2007) .....	33, 39
<i>State v. Ramey</i> , 712 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006) .....	2
<i>State v. Reiners</i> , 664 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 2003) .....	32, 35-36, 39
<i>State v. Roman Nose</i> , 649 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2002) .....	24
<i>State v. Sorenson</i> , 441 N.W.2d 455 (Minn. 1989) .....	1, 17-18
<i>State v. Speak</i> , 339 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1983) .....	16
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 514 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Tran</i> , 712 N.W.2d 540 (Minn. 2006) .....	25
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 894 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2017) .....	24
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 900 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 2017) .....	2, 32, 37, 39

## **Federal Cases**

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , No.3:16-CR-111, 2018 WL 3974716 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 341 F.3d 666, 667-73 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 2018 WL 4523607 (2nd Cir. Sept. 21, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No.15-CR-00285, 2018 WL 3145706, at *5-*6 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 737 Fed. Appx. 165 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Coles</i> , No.1:16-CR-212, 2018 WL 3659934 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 2016 WL 4994956 (D. Nev. Sept. 16, 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. Geddes</i> , 844 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 818 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 899 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	1, 19-21
<i>United States v. Lewisbey</i> , 843 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Trejo</i> , 632 Fed. Appx. 877 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No.2:17-CR-20758, 2018 WL 3659585 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Nev. 2018).....	20

## **Other Jurisdictions**

<i>People v. Garlinger</i> , 203 Cal. Rptr.3d 171 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	26
<i>Reed v. Commonwealth</i> , 819 S.E.2d 446 (Va. Ct. App. 2018).....	20

## **Other Authorities**

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1207 (5th ed. 2011).....	24
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged</i> 1546 (1986).....	24, 26
